tax assets and deferred tax liabilities on a net basis, which were originally presented without offsetting of balances
within the same tax jurisdiction. The impact of this revision was a reduction of total assets and total liabilities for an
amount of US$ 20.4 million and US$ 29.5 million, respectively; which represents approximately 1.5% and 2.3% of
total assets and 3.3% and 5.8% of total liabilities as of those dates. This revision has not affected equity, statements
of income and statements of cash flows. Also, Note 21 has not been affected since it is presented on a gross basis for
all periods presented. The Group concluded that this was not material to the consolidated statements of financial
position for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009.

The consolidated statements of financial position as of December 31, 2010 and 2009 have been revised as a

result of the foregoing as follows:

 2010 2009
 As

revised

As
previously
reported

As
revised

As
previously
reported

Biological assets .....  133,593 104,216 190,714 170,347
Deferred income tax assets .....  47,056 67,463 15,656 45,113
Other non-currents assets  .....  839,111  839,111  754,588  754,588
Total Non-Current Assets .....  1,019,760 1,010,790 960,958 970,048
Biological assets .....  53,164 82,541 39,740 60,107
Other currents assets  .....  247,520 247,520 239,019 239,019
Total Current Assets .....  300,684 330,061 278,759 299,126
Total Assets .....  1,320,444 1,340,851 1,239,717 1,269,174

Deferred income tax liabilities .....  91,088 111,495 77,588 107,045
Other non-currents liabilities  .....  268,241 268,241 214,668 214,668
Total Non-Current Liabilities .....  359,329 379,736 292,256 321,713
Total Current Liabilities .....  238,013 238,013 190,305 190,305
Total Liabilities .....  597,342 617,749 482,561 512,018

Adecoagro S.A.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

(All amounts in US$ thousands, except shares and per share data and as otherwise indicated)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

F - 17

2.3. Revision of previously issued financial statements (continued)

In addition, in December 2011, as permitted under IAS 7, the Group changed its policy for presenting

interest paid in the statement of cash flows, classifying them under financing activities instead of operating